

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
THIRD REGION**

STEPHENS MEDIA GROUP – WATERTOWN, LLC

**Cases 03-CA-226225
03-CA-227946**

and

STEPHENS MEDIA GROUP – MASSENA, LLC

Case 03-CA-227924

and

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST
EMPLOYEES AND TECHNICIANS –
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO**

**RESPONDENTS STEPHENS MEDIA GROUP- MASSENA, LLC AND STEPHENS
MEDIA GROUP- WATERTOWN, LLC'S BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Counsel for Stephens Media Group – Watertown, LLC (“SMG Watertown”) and Stephens Media Group – Massena, LLC (“SMG Massena”, and collectively, “SMG”), pursuant to Section 102.46(b) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations, submits the following brief in support of SMG’s exceptions to the January 24, 2020 decision of Administrative Law Judge, Charles J. Muhl (“ALJ”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	1
I. FACTUAL OVERVIEW RELEVANT TO BARGAINING AND IMPASSE	1
a. Stephens Media Group	1
b. Commencement of Negotiations with the Union	1
c. August, 2018 Negotiations	3
d. Impasse and Voice Tracking Implementation	7
II. THE ALJ ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FINDING SMG VIOLATED THE NLRA BASED UPON THEIR BARGAINING, DECLARATION OF IMPASSE, AND ACTIONS THEREAFTER	10
a. SMG and the Union were at lawful impasse on or after August 23, 2018, and SMG Watertown did not unlawfully make unilateral changes to unit employees’ terms and conditions.....	10
b. SMG declared lawful impasse	13
c. SMG did not unlawfully change unit employees’ working conditions or terms and conditions of employment	19
d. To the extent the parties were not at lawful impasse, SMG nevertheless did not unlawfully change employees’ working conditions because those changes were not mandatory bargaining subjects	20
e. The Union waived its statutory right to bargain over layoffs	25
f. The ALJ erred as a matter of law by finding SMG Massena violated §§ 8(a)(5) and (1) because SMG Massena attempted to bargain a successor collective-bargaining agreement with the Union at reasonable times	26
III. THE ALJ ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FINDING SMG WATERTOWN VIOLATED THE NLRA FOR DIRECTLY DEALING AND INTERROGATING EMPLOYEES.....	30
a. SMG Watertown did not interrogate employees about Union activities because Curry’s actions toward Laverghetta were lawful under the NLRA, or in the alternative, such interrogation(s) were a de minimus violation	30
b. SMG Watertown did not directly deal with Stoffel in violation of § 8(a)(1).....	35

IV.	FACTUAL OVERVIEW RELEVANT TO ROMIGH.....	36
V.	THE ALJ ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FINDING SMG MASSENA VIOLATED THE NLRA WHEN IT DISCHARGED ROMIGH.....	38
	a. Romigh’s conduct was not protected concerted Union activity	40
	b. Curry’s actions did not demonstrate Union animus	42
	c. Romigh lost his NLRA protections when he knowingly communicated materially false and slanderous statements about Curry.....	44
VI.	THE ALJ ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY RECOMMENDING THE REMEDIES AND ORDERS SET FORTH IN THE DECISION	45
	a. The proposed remedy recommended by the ALJ for Romigh violates the NLRA and must be rejected	45
	b. The Union’s remedies against SMG Watertown are limited to the <i>Transmarine</i> remedies	46
	c. SMG Watertown and SMG Massena are entitled to introduce evidence showing the recommended remedies are unduly burdensome and/or that the laid off employees failed to mitigate damages	47
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	STATEMENT OF SERVICE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alstate Maint., LLC</i> , 2019 NLRB LEXIS 8, 2019 LRRM 10222, 367 NLRB No. 68, (2019)	41
<i>Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1203 (2014).....	40
<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000)	13
<i>Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant</i> , 356 NLRB 1182 (2011).....	32
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharms. Div. & Int’l Chem. Workers’ Union, Local No. 9</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982)	25
<i>Cooper/T. Smith, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Cotter & Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 787 (2000)	14
<i>Fast Food Merchandisers, Inc.</i> , 291 NLRB 897 (1988)	47
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prod. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	23
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	20
<i>Garden Ridge Mgmt.</i> , 347 NLRB 131 (2006)	26
<i>George L. Mee Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 348 NLRB 327 (2016)	42
<i>Graham Architectural Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 534 (3d Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Greif Packaging, LLC</i> , 2016 NLRB LEXIS 497 (2016)	44
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	30
<i>H&H Pretzel Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1327 (1985) enf’d <i>NLRB v. H&H Pretzel Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 650 (6th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Ind. Gear Works v. NLRB</i> , 371 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1967)	40-41
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 25</i> , 2018 NLRB LEXIS 203 (2018).....	48
<i>J.J. Newberry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 442 F.2d 897 (2nd Cir. 1971).....	34
<i>Kvaerner Phila. Shipyard</i> , 347 NLRB 390 (2006).....	44
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Tr. Fund For N California v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	13

<i>Lear Siegler, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 857 (1989)	47-48
<i>Litton Bus. Sys.</i> , 286 NLRB 817 (1987)	47
<i>Lutheran Soc. Serv. of Minn., Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 35 (1980)	44
<i>Master Window Cleaning, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991)	20
<i>Matanuska Elec. Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 680 (2002)	13
<i>Metro. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 358 NLRB 325 (2012)	35
<i>N. Star Steel Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006)	47
<i>National Gypsum Co.</i> , 2012 NLRB LEXIS 577, 2012 WL 3904672 (2012)	15
<i>National Gypsum Co.</i> , 359 NLRB 1058 (2013)	16
<i>NLRB v. Blue Bell, Inc.</i> , 219 F.2d 796, 798 (5th Cir. 1955)	44
<i>NLRB v. Firedoor Corp. of Am.</i> , 291 F.2d 328, 331 (2nd Cir. 1961)	35
<i>NLRB v. Louis A. Weiss Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 172 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>NLRB v. McGahey</i> , 233 F.2d 406, 413 (5th Cir. 1956)	46
<i>NLRB v. Pan Am Grain</i> , 432 F.3d 69, 74 (1st Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Okla. Fixture Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1116 (2000)	18
<i>Pan Am Grain</i> , 351 NLRB 1412 (2007)	22
<i>Phillips 66</i> , 2020 NLRB LEXIS 39 (2020)	18
<i>Preterm, Inc.</i> 240 NLRB 654, 656 (1979)	35
<i>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> , 355 NLRB 507 (2010)	46
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	32
<i>Sax v. NLRB</i> , 171 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1948)	32, 41
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967)	13
<i>Taft Coal Sales & Assocs.</i> , 360 NLRB 96 (2014)	25
<i>Taracorp, Indus., a Div. of Taracorp Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 221 (1984)	45
<i>The Bridgeport & Port Jefferson Steamboat Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 542 (1993)	36

<i>The Permanente Med. Group, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1143 (2000)	35-36
<i>Torrington Ind.</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992)	23-24
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....	46
<i>Transportation Management</i> , 257 NLRB 760 (1981)	35
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> , 244 NLRB 277 (1979)	18
<i>Wright Line, A Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	40
Secondary Sources	Page(s)
Restat. 2d of Torts, § 574.....	44
